. . Public Document Pack
Teignbridge "
N .goV.UK

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

27 October 2025

EXECUTIVE

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 4th November, 2025 in the
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00
am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader),

G Taylor, Williams, Parrott and Nuttall

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7" October 2025.

3. Announcements (if any)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)

5. Executive Forward Plan



To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan

6. Public Questions (if any)

Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A
maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three
minutes per questioner.

7. Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan (Pages 7 - 28)

Approval to prepare a delivery-focused town centre masterplan for Newton Abbot
town centre.

8. Marina Bowling Club, Sandy Lane, Dawlish - Lease Renewal (Pages 29 - 32)

To seek authority to grant Dawlish Marina Bowls Club a leasehold interest for a term
of 38 years.

9. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions
Executive Member Decisions

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

EXECUTIVE

7 OCTOBER 2025

Present:
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader),

G Taylor, Williams, Parrott and Nuttall

Members in Attendance:
Councillors; Thorne

Officers in Attendance:

Phil Shears, Managing Director

David Eaton, Head of Neighbourhoods

Lucy Faulkner, Apprentice Environmental Health Officer

Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

167. MINUTES

It was PROPOSED by Councillor Keeling and SECONDED by Councillor
Palethorpe and

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the previous meeting on Tuesday 9t September 2025 be
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

168. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)

None.

169. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

170. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

171. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

None.



172. RESIDENTIAL MOBILE HOMES CHARGING SCHEME

The Executive considered the report which considered the introduction of fees
for all licensing activity and compliance for residential mobile home sites. The
report also considered the relevant policies that set out the fee calculation and
how compliance on sites will be enforced.

The Deputy Leader introduced the item, gave an overview of the proposal and
thanked those officers involved in formulating the proposal.

The Appendices included in the report pack included a summary of the
consultation responses, the Fee Policy and an Equality Impact Assessment.

The Council currently licences 35 residential mobile homes sites which cover
approximately 1,400 units of accommodation. The Council does not charge any
fees for this work but has a statutory duty to licence the sites and ensure
compliance with the site licence conditions. The report set out the rational for
charging for all licensing activity and compliance with a fee policy which
complies with the government guidance.

The proposal sets out that the Council would charge for the following licensing
activities: issuing a site licence, transferring a site licence, altering conditions,
depositing site rules and a fit and proper person application on an annual basis
based on the number of units within bands. Following the first year all sites will
be risk rated and then an escalator based on the level of risk will be applied to
each site.

A consultation was undertaken on the Fees Policy from 8th July 2024 to 23rd
August 2024. There were 20 responses from site owners which is a 48%
response rate. Regarding the proposed fee structure only 6 answered this
question with 50% in agreement and 50% in disagreement.

Councillors Williams and G Taylor spoke in support of the proposals.

The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications),it was
PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor Williams
and

RESOLVED

That the Executive adopt the fees as set out in the fees policy.

173. DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION

The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the Governance Committee at
its meeting on 2" October 2025 agreed dispensations for ‘dual hatted’
Councillors (District and County Councillors) to speak and vote on items relating
to Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation.



The Managing Director gave a verbal update on proposals for Local Government
Reorganisation in Devon. The presentation included a timeline of the submission
plans up to the end of November 2025, progress to date on the proposals, an
overview of the options appraisal, the financial case within the proposal, other
considerations taken into account, the proposed numbers of Elected Members
and Neighbourhood Area Committees.

An extraordinary Full Council and Executive meeting have been arranged for
Tuesday 25" November 2025. A further All Member Briefing will be arranged in
advance of these meetings to share the proposals.

Councillor Nutley spoke about the role of Dartmoor National Park Authority
within Local Government Re-organisation. The Managing Director confirmed that
the National Park authority is not in scope for Local Government Reorganisation
but there will need to be changes around the appointment of Members to the
authority, how the authority works with a future unitary authority to achieve its
aims and have strong working relationships.

The Leader spoke to this item re-confirming that Teignbridge District Council and
Devon County Council would be abolished following Local Government
Reorganisation.

Councillor Buscombe asked a question regarding the operation of
Neighbourhood Area Committees. Learning and best practice from other unitary
authorities would be incorporated into the proposals. The new unitary authority

would determine the delegation of functions to these Committees and ensuring
that local communities are involved in these.

174. FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS

The Individual Executive Member Decisions were noted.

The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.49 am.

Chairman



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Teignbridge
\_ .gov.uk
Teignbridge District Council
Executive
4 November 2025
Part i
Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan

Purpose of Report
To approve the development of a Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan to be
governed by a Newton Abbot Town Centre Project Board.

Recommendation(s)

The Executive RESOLVES to:
1) Agree the commencement of work to progress a Newton Abbot Masterplan.
2) Agree the creation of a Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan Project Board.
3) Agree a budget for the project as set out in sections 3.3 and 3.4

Financial Implications

See section 3.

Gordon Bryant

Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

No legal implications.

Maxine Valentine

Email: maxine.valentine@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment

See section 3

Kati Owen

Email: kati.owen@teignbridge.gov.uk

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications

There are no direct environmental or climate change implication arising from this
report. Broader implications are outlined in section 3

Kati Owen

Email: kati.owen@teignbridge.gov.uk

Report Author

Kati Owen

Senior Planning and Delivery Officer
Email: kati.owen@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive Member
Councillor David Palethorpe: Economy, Estates and Major Projects

Appendices/Background Papers:

Executive
4" November 2025


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:maxine.valentine@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:kati.owen@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:kati.owen@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:kati.owen@teignbridge.gov.uk

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment
Appendix 2: Governance and Stakeholder Engagement Framework

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.

Introduction/Background

The purpose of this report is to seek authorisation to start work on the
preparation of a Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan.

Previous Newton Abbot town centre studies carried out in 2010 and 2018
identified a range of projects and redevelopment opportunities aimed at
revitalising the town centre. Since then, further studies (such as flood risk
strategies, car parking studies etc.) have been undertaken and there is a clear
need to consolidate this work and take it forward through a comprehensive
Masterplan. This will provide a coordinated approach to addressing Teignbridge
District Council’s assets in central Newton Abbot, many of which are currently
underutilised, not delivering best value, or present potential liabilities. These
sites represent significant opportunities for regeneration and positive
transformation of the town centre.

A masterplan approach to town centre regeneration will seek to:

Achieve key outcomes for communities a
[...]
own.
Enhance public realm and civic spaces to create a more inclusive and
attractive town centre, helping people connect with nature.
Investigate opportunities for relocation of Leisure Centre.

Governance

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

It is proposed that the Masterplan be carried out in partnership with Newton
Abbot Town Council and overseen by a Project Board comprised of officers and
councillors from both Councils (TDC and NATC), representatives from partner
organisations (e.g. Devon County Council) as well as key community and
voluntary sector representatives.

It is important that both the District Council and Town Council have decision
making authority, to ensure the Masterplan is jointly “owned”. Therefore, the
intention would be for both Councils to approve both the initial
recommendations as set out in this report to commence work on the
Masterplan, as well as approve the final Masterplan, in their respective
Councils. A similar report requesting approval to prepare the Masterplan in
partnership with Teignbridge District Council is being taken to Newton Abbot
Full Town Council meeting on 14 November.

The purpose of the Masterplan will be to set the direction for how public assets
in the town could be used, informed by a community-led approach. However, it
is likely to include both District Council and Town Council assets and, any
decisions to be made on the use of specific assets, either alongside the
production of the masterplan or following its approval, will sit with the respective
authority.

Please see Governance and Stakeholder Engagement Framework at Appendix
2 which provides details of the proposed governance structure for the project.

What is in scope?

2.7

The project will involve collaborative working with partners and stakeholders,
including Newton Abbot Town Council, District Councillors and specialists, and
meaningful community engagement using immersive material and 3D
visualisations of options. A list of all stakeholders we intend to engage are
pr
[...]
k is in place with
representatives from key community, voluntary and stakeholder groups. A Consultation and
Engagement Strategy will be prepared to ensure that all relevant protected characteristics
have the opportunity to be represented. This will include working with Teign CVS to support us in
talking to the harder to reach groups.

Primary data will be supplemented by secondary data to ensure evidenced needs and issues
are taken info account.

2.5 How will engagement with stakeholders continue?

Explain how you will continue to engage with stakeholders throughout the course of planning and delivery.
Please describe where more engagement and consultation is required and set out how you intend fo
undertake it. Include any targeted work to seek the views of under-represented groups. If you do not intend
fo undertake it, please set out your justification. You can ask the Consultation Officer for help in targeting
particular groups.

V2 August 2024
20




The project will be undertaken jointly with Newton Abbot Town Council and will involve
collaborative working with stakeholders, including community and voluntary sector
engagement.

There will be ongoing engagement with partners and stakeholders as well as two rounds of face
to face public engagement. Engagement methods will ensure they are accessible to all and
promoted via a range of channels. The feedback from the first series of engagement events will
help to shape the masterplan options presented during the second series of consultation
events, which will help to shape the final Masterplan.

Step 3: Who might the proposal impact?

Analysis of impacts must be rigorous. Please demonstrate your analysis of any impacts of the proposal in this
section, referring to evidence you have gathered above and the characteristics protected by the Equality
Act 2010. Also include details of existing issues for particular groups that you are aware of and are seeking
to address or mitigate through this proposal.

3.1 Does the pro
[...]
eviewed by Service Manager: Strategic Leadership Team Sign-Off:
Yes

No [ Instead was reviewed by: Neil Blaney

Date: 24.10.25 Date: 27 October 2025

V2 August 2024
25



Version 3 — August 2024

V2 August 2024
26



\ Teignlgﬂtﬁ(lge

Appendix 2: Governance and Stakeholder Engagement Framework

Project Board
Provides strategic oversight and governance, ensuring
the Masterplan aligns with local priorities.
Includes Newton Abbot Town Council, Local Ward
Members, and District Council representatives.
Enables cross-tier collaboration.

Project Lead
Michelle Luscombe — acts as coordinator
between Project board and project team

Project Team (including Project

Team Coordinator)
Ensures day-to-day coordination, keeping the
project on track.
Manages timelines, budgets, and communications.
Facilitates integration across teams.

Stakeholder Collaboration :
Multi-disciplinary team with expertise in Communlty & Voluntary Sector

planning, infrastructure, environment, and En gagement

growth. suilds public trust through transparent
Includes TDC Specialists, Devon County Council, consultation.

Environment Agency, Strategic Infrastructure and Engages residents, schools, and interest groups.
Growth Partnership, Local businesses and May include a Citizens’ Panel.
traders.

Project Board
¢ Provides strategic oversight and governance, ensuring the masterplan aligns with
local priorities.
¢ Includes Newton Abbot Town Council, local ward members, and district council
representatives, ensuring democratic legitimacy and local accountability.
o Enables cross-tier collaboration, bridging town and district perspectives to support
joined-up decision-making.

Project Lead
o Acts as coordinator between Project Board and Project Team

Project Team including Project Team Coordinator
o Ensures day-to-day coordination, keeping the project on track and aligned with
strategic goals.
¢ Acts as the central point of accountability, managing timelines, budgets, and
communications.
e Facilitates integra
[...]
ormation)
Economic Development Officer (town centre)
Comms

Executive

4" November 2025
28


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

Agenda ltem 8

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Teignbridge District Council
Executive

4 November 2025
Part |

Dawlish Marina Bowls Club Lease Proposal

Purpose of Report

To seek authority to grant Dawlish Marina Bowls Club a leasehold interest for a term
of 38 years.

The Executive previously resolved to grant the Club a 28-year lease in February 2025.
However, Dawlish Marina Bowls Club has since confirmed, in good faith, that the
proposed lease length needs to be 38 years in order to maximise grant funding.
Recommendation(s)
The Executive RESOLVES to:

(1) Approve the grant of a 38-year lease to Dawlish Marina Bowls Club.

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services to take such

decisions as are necessary and appropriate to conclude the grant of the
lease.

Financial Implications
See 2.1 for financial implications.

Martin Flitcroft, Deputy 151 Officer
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising out of this report save that the Council is obliged
to obtain best value for its asset.

Maxine Valentine, Senior Legal Officer
Email: maxine.valentine@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment
See 2.3 for an assessment of the risks.

Chris Smith, Assistant Estates Surveyor
Email: chris.smith@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive
4 November 2025 29


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:maxine.valentine@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:chris.smith@teignbridge.gov.uk

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
See 2.4 for Environmental/Climate Change Implications

Chris Smith, Assistant Estates Surveyor
Email: chris.smith@teignbridge.gov.uk

Report Author

Chris Smith, Assistant Estates Surveyor
Email: chris.smith@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive Member
Clir David Palethorpe, Executive Member for Economy, Estates & Major Projects

Clir John Nutley, Executive Member for Leisure & Recreation

1. Introduction/Background

On 26! April 1996, a Tenancy was granted to Dawlish Marina Bowls Club to occupy
land and buildings at Sandy Lane, Dawlish. The lease granted was for a term of 28
years from 1t April 1994. The Contractual Term of that lease expired on 31t March
2022, however, the Lease continues by virtue of the protective provisions of Sections
24 to 28 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954.

A further lease of 38 years will allow the Club to access funding from third party
organisations such as Bowls England and Sports England, giving the Club opportunity
to improve the playing surface as well as adapt the clubhouse to offer improved
facilities suitable for Junior bowls and the Women’s game, thus allowing further
engagement with the local community.

2. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact
2.1 Financial

Under the proposed new lease, the rent would be set at £1 per annum (reduced from
the current passing rent of £2,500 per annum). However, the tenant would take on the
full maintenance responsibilities for the building, which would save the Council
approximately £7,500 per annum. The existing lease, as a result of the obligation for
the Council to maintain the building and bowling green, means it is particularly onerous
for the Council. The proposed new lease, with a cost neutral position, presents best
value when compared to other similar leases across the South West.

2.2 Legal

Dawlish Marina Bowls Club currently occupy the premises under a protected tenancy
(i.e. within the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954) and the Club as the tenant therefore
has the right to remain in occupation of the premises, in the absence of statutory

Executive
4 November 2025 30


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:chris.smith@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:chris.smith@teignbridge.gov.uk

Teignbridge
\_ .gov.uk
grounds to refuse a new lease (there are currently no legitimate statutory grounds),
and for the new lease to be o
[...]
Minutes

	7 Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan
	Appendix 1 EIA Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan Exec Report
	Appendix 2 Governance of Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan

	8 Marina Bowling Club, Sandy Lane, Dawlish - Lease Renewal



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
4 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
G Taylor and Parrott 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillor Clarance 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hook, Williams and Nuttall and Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Michelle Luscombe, Head of Strategy and Partnerships  
Kati Owen, Senior Planning Officer 
Tom Pearce, Project Manager 
Harry Ratcliffe, Planning Work Experience Student Placement 
Chris Smith, Assistant Estates Surveyor 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Chris Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

  
175.   MINUTES  

 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Keeling and SECONDED by Councillor 
Palethorpe and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting on Tuesday 7th October be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

176.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

177.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Buscombe, in relation to agenda item 7 (Newton Abbot Town Centre 
Masterplan), declared an interest as a Member of Newton Abbot Town Council. 
  

178.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  



 
 

179.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
  

180.   NEWTON ABBOT TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN  
 
The Executive considered the report to approve the development of a Newton 
Abbot Town Centre Masterplan to be governed by a Newton Abbot Town Centre 
Project Board. 
 
The report’s appendices included an Equality Impact Assessment and a 
Governance and Stakeholder Engagement Framework.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe introduced the report and thanked the Officers involved in 
the Masterplan. Councillor Palethorpe highlighted the joint working with Newton 
Abbot Town Council and the themes within the Masterplan including the built 
environment, the natural environment and culture.  
 
The Leader welcomed the joint working between the Council and other 
stakeholders.  
 
The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other 
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications), it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor 
Buscombe and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 

1)  Agree the commencement of work to progress a Newton Abbot 
Masterplan. 

2) Agree the creation of a Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan Project 
Board. 

3) Agree a budget for the project as set out in sections 3.3 and 3.4. 
  

181.   MARINA BOWLING CLUB, SANDY LANE, DAWLISH - LEASE RENEWAL  
 
The Executive considered the report to seek authority to grant Dawlish Marina 
Bowls Club a leasehold interest for a term of 38 years. The Executive previously 
resolved to grant the Club a 28-year lease in February 2025. However, Dawlish 
Marina Bowls Club has since confirmed that extending the lease length to 38 
years would maximise grant funding. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe introduced the report and spoke about the Marina Bowls 
Club. Councillor Palethorpe thanked Officers in the Assets Service for 
progressing the report and the Trustees of the Bowls Club.  
 
The Leader spoke to this item in relation to maximising grant funding for the 
Bowls Club.  



 
 

 
The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other 
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications), it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor Nutley 
and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 

1) Approve the grant of a 38-year lease to Dawlish Marina Bowls Club. 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services to take such 

decisions as are necessary and appropriate to conclude the grant of the 
lease. 

 
  

182.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The Individual Executive Member Decisions were noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.09 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


